
D:\moderngov\data\published\Intranet\C00000320\M00003047\AI00025349\CSFCapitalcabinet070710rev210610revsd30.
doc  

Committee/Meeting: 
 
Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 
7 July 2010  

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted  
 
 

Report No: 
 

Report of:  
 
Acting Corporate Director, Children, 
Schools & Families 
 
Originating officer(s):  
Pat Watson  

Title:  
 
Children, Schools and Families Capital 
Programme 
 
Wards Affected: All 

 
 
Lead Member 
 Lead Member for Children, Schools & Families 
Community Plan Theme 
  A Prosperous Community 
Strategic Priority 
 Priority 3.1: Support lifelong learning opportunities 

for all 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report advises Cabinet on the latest position on the Children, Schools 

and Families (CSF) Capital Programme and seeks various approvals as set 
out in the report. 

 
2.0      DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
 Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 
2.1 Note the contents of this report and specifically the proposed allocations for 

2010/11 and out-turn in the 2009/10 CSF Programme detailed in Appendix A 
(6.3);  

 
2.2 Approve the adoption of revised capital estimates for 2010/11 modernisation  

programme for relevant schemes as shown in Appendix B and authorise 
expenditure (paragraph 6.7); 

 
2.3 Approve the adoption of the revised capital estimate of £3.4m for the 

remodelling work at the Harry Gosling Primary school (paragraph 6.9); 
 
2.4 Note the progress with the Primary Capital Programme (PCP) schemes as 

shown in Appendix C and approve the revised capital costs and estimates 
within the overall approved programme (paragraph 6.12); 

 
2.5 Approve the adoption of the revised capital estimate of £6.6m for the 

expansion project at the Marner Primary school (paragraph 6.16); 
 
2.6 Approve the adoption of a revised capital estimate of £3.051m for the 

expansion of Wellington Primary School (paragraph 6.17); 



D:\moderngov\data\published\Intranet\C00000320\M00003047\AI00025349\CSFCapitalcabinet070710rev210610revsd30.
doc  

 
2.7 Approve the adoption of a revised capital estimate of £4.65m for the 

expansion of Arnhem Wharf Primary School (paragraph 6.18); 
 
2.8 Approve the adoption of a preliminary capital estimate of £5.5m for the 

proposed expansion of Culloden Primary School (paragraph 6.19); 
 
2.9 Approve the adoption of a capital estimate of a further £250,000 to cover the 

costs of undertaking feasibility studies/surveys for schemes being considered 
for inclusion in the capital programme and authorise expenditure (paragraph 
6.24); 

 
2.10 Approve the adoption of the capital estimate of £598,613 for EYS Capital 

Programme 2010/11, and to delegate approval of the detailed list to the 
Director of CSF (paragraph 6.28);  

 
2.11 Approve the award of a grant of £381,313 to Lincoln Hall Playgroup to 

increase the capacity of the playgroup and additional improvements 
(paragraph 6.29); 

 
2.12 Approve the award of a grant of £590,570 to Mudchute Nursery to carry out a 

comprehensive programme of internal remodelling and expansion of the 
building (paragraph 6.30); 

 
2.13 That, in respect of all proposed tenders referred in this report, in the event of 

the lowest tender for any scheme exceeding the approved budget, the 
Director of CSF is authorised to prepare and carry out a Bill of Reductions 
where relevant to ensure expenditure is contained within the agreed costs. 

 
3.0 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 The Local Authority (LA) has a responsibility to maintain its properties to 

ensure that they are safe and secure for staff and users. In the case of 
schools, the LA has a statutory responsibility to provide sufficient places for 
children and young people of school age. It also receives grants such as PCP, 
which have specific purpose and spend requirements. Cabinet is asked to 
note the programme and approve the adoption of the capital estimates so that 
the required works can proceed.   

 
4.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 When identifying which works to include within the capital programme 

alternative options are always considered. This is to ensure that the projects 
both meet value for money and address the needs identified. Expansion 
projects are recommended following options appraisals and to select the 
options which best meet the location needs of the rising school age 
population. 

 
 
 



D:\moderngov\data\published\Intranet\C00000320\M00003047\AI00025349\CSFCapitalcabinet070710rev210610revsd30.
doc  

5.0  BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 This report advises Members on the latest position on the CSF Capital 

Programme, the out-turn for 2009/10 (as described in Appendix A) and on the 
allocations confirmed by the Department for Education (DfE – previously the 
Department for Children, Schools and Families), as previously reported in 
November 2008, in respect of 2010/11. The report seeks authority for 
necessary additions/revisions to the programme to enable projects to be 
progressed. 

 
6.0  BODY OF REPORT 
 
6.1 Allocations and Funding 
 
6.2 As part of the their commitment to inform Local Authorities and schools on the 

funding that they would receive over 3 years, the government published 
details in 2007 of the funding for the period 2008 to 2011. The capital funding 
for 2010/11 was reported to Cabinet at its meeting in February 2010. The 
expectation was that the government would, in 2010, issue details on the 
funding for 2011 to 2014. The likely level of future allocations is uncertain.   As 
a basis for planning, we have assumed that there will be some level of capital 
allocation to meet the need for additional primary places as the local need is 
projected to continue to rise beyond existing capacity. In view of the time that 
such projects take to develop, we are continuing to develop options on the 
assumption of further government funding. Announcements of further 
allocations are likely by the end of the calendar year and proposals will have 
to be reviewed when the resource position is confirmed. 

 
6.3 The following table sets out the allocations for 2010/11 to 2012/13, amounting 

to £45.656m (excluding BSF), and how they will be funded. These include the 
funds previously reported to Cabinet in February 2010 amounting to 
£19.960m, associated carry-forwards of £19.978m (as set out in Appendix A), 
and the balance form S106 of £4.781m and other specific grants amounting to 
£0.937m.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



D:\moderngov\data\published\Intranet\C00000320\M00003047\AI00025349\CSFCapitalcabinet070710rev210610revsd30.
doc  

 
Table 1 Summary of CSF Capital Budgets and How they are Funded 2010/11 to 

2012/13 
 
 

CAPITAL BUDGETS (£M)  FUNDING (£m) 
 Programme 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13  G SB S106 SC LPP 
Condition Programme £1.112    £0.702 £0.410    
Primary Capital Programme £12.146 £1.831   £10.395 £1.589  £1.993  
LMU Youth Facility £0.049      £0.049   
Expansion  £9,307 £8.806 £1.030  £1.071 £13.992 £4.080   
Kitchens Improvements £0.150    £0.150     
Osmani Youth £3.000 £1.250     £1.006  £3.244 
Bishop Challenor contribution £0.600        £0.600 
Early Years Programme £1.571    £1.571     
ICT £1.037    £1.037     
Short Break Programme £0.412    £0.412     
Voluntary Aided Programmes £0.991    £0.991     
Previously agreed projects £2.364    £1.850  £0.394  £0.120 
Total Allocations: £32.739 £11.887 £1.030  £18.179 £15.991 £5.529 £1.993 £3.964 
 
Explained by: 

         

Brought Forward     £3.255 £11.683 £1.138 £1.993 £1.909 
Funding 2010/11 onwards     £14,924 £4,308 £4.391 0 £2.055 
                                                               TOTAL            £45.656                                              TOTAL         £45.656 

 
G - Grant   SB - Supported Borrowing    S.106 - Planning Gain SC - School Contributions 
 
LPP – Local Priorities Programme 
 
 
6.4 Other Resources   
 
6.5 In addition to grants and supported borrowing the CSF capital programme is 

supplemented by a number of other resources. Principally this includes s.106 
contributions (planning gain), which is being used to support the pupil places 
expansion programme to meet rising demand, and contributions towards 
projects from schools devolved formula capital. The CSF unapplied rates 
rebates fund is largely being used to supplement the main CSF programme to 
fund priority repairs and improvements for non-school CSF premises, for 
which the Authority receives no formulaic allocations from the DfE. 

 
6.6 Capital Programme 2010/11 
 
6.7 The projects included within the condition programme are listed in Appendix B 

and are part of a rolling programme of works to improve the condition and 
facilities of CSF buildings. Projects are included on the basis that works are 



D:\moderngov\data\published\Intranet\C00000320\M00003047\AI00025349\CSFCapitalcabinet070710rev210610revsd30.
doc  

necessary to rectify serious building or supply faults to ensure safe operation 
of premises by users and reduce incidence of unplanned closure. This is an 
ongoing five year rolling programme and Cabinet is only asked to approve the 
funding for the projects listed in 2010/11.    

   
6.8 This programme is resourced through a wide variety of funding streams, each 

with their own respective conditions and timeframes.  A number of condition 
related projects included represent part of the PCP investment package and 
have been brought forward in the programme on this basis. These costs are 
included in the PCP project allocations described in the report.  As the 
programme is progressed, it is occasionally necessary to make adjustments to 
the make-up of project allocation profiles to ensure the best use is made of 
available resources.   

 
6.9 A major remodelling project was carried out the Harry Gosling Primary school 

which was completed in 2008. The current allocation for the project (as 
revised) is £2.994m. During the course of the project a number of site and 
building problems became apparent and it was necessary to undertake 
revision of the scheme to ensure that the project could be delivered 
satisfactorily. The most prominent of these related to costs associated with 
statutory services provided by EDF Energy.  In addition, there were significant 
delays in the main contractor completing the project.  

 
6.10 Although some savings had been identified, the final cost could be £3.4m.  

This figure may decrease depending on the outcome of contract negotiations 
with the main contractor, particularly around an on-going dispute relating to a 
substantial extension of time claim regarding the steelwork design. At this 
time, the LA is considering its position with regards to the claim and seeking 
independent legal advice on the matter. It is recommended that the revised 
capital estimate of £3.4m be adopted to meet anticipated commitments. The 
additional anticipated costs can be funded from within the 2010/11 
Modernisation grant. 

 
6.11 Primary Capital Programme (PCP) 
 
6.12 The PCP is now into its second year and an update on the projects included is 

shown in Appendix C. Although mainly funded from the PCP grant, they also 
include a variety of other funding streams.  

 
6.13 When the PCP was announced in 2007, the intention was that funding would 

be available for 14 years to modernise primary schools. The intention is to 
continue to develop the next wave of projects that were prioritised as part of 
the Council’s Primary Strategy for Schools submission to the DfE, but 
implementation will depend on allocations received and so this will be 
reviewed following notification.    It is likely that priority will have to be given to 
funding expansion projects from all resources within the overall programme.  

 
6.14 Primary School Expansion Projects 
 



D:\moderngov\data\published\Intranet\C00000320\M00003047\AI00025349\CSFCapitalcabinet070710rev210610revsd30.
doc  

6.15 Cabinet previously agreed the expansion of Ben Jonson, Manorfield, Arnhem 
Wharf and Marner and, more recently, Wellington schools. Ben Jonson and 
phase 1 of Arnhem Wharf have been completed, with Manorfield completing 
in July 2010. The project at Wellington is due to start on site later this year, 
subject to approval of the statutory proposals. Cabinet has adopted capital 
estimates for each scheme using DfE capital allocations and developer 
contributions arising from various S106 agreements that have been received.    

 
6.16 Marner Primary School - The project at Marner is being undertaken in 5 

phases to minimise the disruption to the school. The works are now in Phase 
4, with Phase 5 due to start in January 2011. Because of the complex nature 
of the scheme, problems have arisen which cannot be covered by 
contingencies. These include additional works associated with upgrading the 
services and further temporary arrangements to minimise disruption to the 
school. The current adopted capital estimate is £5.8m.    Although the project 
has been reviewed to identify savings, the forecast for the final cost of the 
project is £6.6m.  The option of not proceeding with Phase 5 is not 
appropriate as the way that the overall scheme has been designed would 
mean that the school would not have all the accommodation needed as a 3FE 
(forms of entry) school. Cabinet is recommended to approve the adoption of a 
revised capital estimate of £6.6m, which would be funded from the 
uncommitted balance in the 2010/11 Basic Need allocation.     

 
6.17 Wellington Primary School – A capital estimate of £2.901m was adopted for 

this scheme based on anticipated construction costs and professional fees.   
Since the previous Cabinet decision in April 2010, the planning application 
has been submitted and permission has been received.   However, certain 
planning conditions more onerous than anticipated have been imposed on the 
permission in relation to the adjacent conservation area and the costs of these 
exceed the planned budget.   Cabinet is recommended to approve the 
adoption of a revised capital estimate of £3.051m which would be funded from 
the uncommitted balance in the 2010/11 Basic Need allocation.     

 
6.18 Arnhem Wharf Primary School – The adopted capital estimate for this 

scheme is £4.4m.  The scheme is being implemented in 2 phases.  Phase 1 
has been completed and phase 2 is to start on site later this summer.   
Following a design review for phase 2, the scheme has been adjusted to 
ensure the efficiency and cost-effectiveness of the implementation.   However, 
in order to complete the scheme to meet the needs of the expanded school, it 
is recommended that a revised capital estimate of £4.65m is adopted which 
would be funded from the Basic Need allocation. 

 
6.19 Culloden Primary School - Feasibility work has been undertaken on the 

proposed expansion of the school from 2 forms of entry to 3 forms of entry.   
Initial consultation on the proposals with the school community is taking place 
in the second half of the summer term. Subject to the response to this 
consultation, Cabinet approval will be sought for publication of statutory 
proposals for implementation in September 2012.   The scheme is being 
procured via the LEP and is the first primary school scheme to be 
commissioned in this way.    



D:\moderngov\data\published\Intranet\C00000320\M00003047\AI00025349\CSFCapitalcabinet070710rev210610revsd30.
doc  

 
6.20 The estimated cost of the scheme is £5.5m.   The programme for works, 

which would be implemented subject to Cabinet’s approval of statutory 
proposals, would commence on site in summer 2011 for a construction period 
of approximately twelve months. This means that the main expenditure would 
fall in the period of the next round of allocations.   However, due to the time 
taken to implement these projects, planning has to proceed at this stage in 
order to ensure that sufficient supply of primary school places can be 
achieved.   Any implications for proceeding with the scheme will be reviewed 
when allocations of capital funding for 2011/12 are known.   The programme 
assumes that the contract would not be entered into until spring 2011. 

 
6.21 Cabinet is recommended to adopt a capital estimate of £5.5m for the 

expansion of Culloden School.   The project will be funded from future 
allocations of Basic Need funding and s. 106 contributions, to be confirmed. 

 
6.22 Other Options for Additional Primary Places - A further review of the 

primary medium strategy is being undertaken and will be reported to Cabinet 
at a later date.  In the short term it will be necessary to identify suitable school 
sites to locate temporary accommodation for the additional pupils.  

 
6.23 Feasibility Studies 
 
6.24 In order to keep the capital programme and the CSF AMP under 

development, including the need for developing PCP projects at Voluntary 
Aided schools and identifying schemes to create additional places, it is 
recommended that a sum of £250,000 is included in the programme to fund 
feasibility studies of future schemes.  

 
6.25 EYS Capital Programme 

 
6.26 Cabinet had previously approved an Early Years Service (EYS) Capital 

Programme in respect of a DfE capital grant allocation of £1,570,496 per 
annum for three years from April 2008. The grant has three main aims: 

 
• To improve the quality of the learning environment in early years 

settings to support the delivery of the Early Years Foundation 
Stage, with a particular emphasis on improving play and physical 
activities; and ICT resources 

 
• To ensure all children, including disabled children, are able to 

access provision. 
 

• To enable PVI providers to deliver the extension to the free offer for 
3 and 4 year olds and to do so flexibly. 

 
6.27 It is expected that the majority of this capital grant will be used to improve the 

quality of the environment in private, voluntary and independent (PVI) early 
years and childcare settings both to support higher quality experiences for 



D:\moderngov\data\published\Intranet\C00000320\M00003047\AI00025349\CSFCapitalcabinet070710rev210610revsd30.
doc  

young children and to ensure that all children can access services and benefit 
fully from them, although spending on the maintained sector is not precluded. 

 
6.28 It is recommended that the global minor works budget for the EYS Capital 

Programme 2010/11 of £598,613 be adopted and that the detailed list of 
projects will be subject to approval under Corporate Director’s Delegated 
powers. Any individual projects above the £100,000 threshold will be subject 
to specific approval and subject to containing within the overall Global budget 
of £598,613. The remainder of the allocation will fund larger projects as 
identified below which have been agreed by the Early Years Service’s Capital 
Funding Panel:  

 
6.29   Lincoln Hall Playgroup – has been recommended for the award of a sum up 

to a maximum of £381,313 to improve the free-flow between the inside and 
outside areas, through the creation of a new transitional space. The project 
will also see the increasing of the capacity of the playgroup; additional 
improvements will be made to the premises, specifically: installing toilets in 
the main room and outdoor area; installing multi-functional play equipment; 
creating a shaded area to protect children from the sun, improving the heating 
system and lighting; enlarging the windows; creating a new office area; 
creating a new kitchen area and making equipment accessible for children in 
need.  

 
6.30   Mudchute Nursery – has been recommended for the award of a sum up to a 

maximum of £590,570 to carry out a comprehensive programme of internal 
remodelling and expansion of the building. These two elements for work will 
combine to: more than double the existing baby area by converting some of 
the existing internal space of the kitchen and adjacent laundry; move and 
provide a new industrial kitchen at the front of the building; expand the 
preschool area; extend the afterschool club area; move the laundry to create 
a new facility accessible form both the nursery and preschool areas; and to 
build onto the front of the building creating new storage and cloakroom 
facilities.  

 
7 COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
7.1 This is a financial report setting out how the Children Schools and Families 

Department plans to spend available capital over the next three years, (with 
Cabinet endorsement) by applying the capital resources known to be 
available.  The financial information is included through this report and in the 
appendices.   

 
7.2 The capital budget set out in Table 1, paragraph 6.3 above identifies 2010/11 

spending plans for £45.656m which is £25.693m more than the figures 
previously approved by Cabinet in February 2010.  This increase is accounted 
for by further DfE capital grants of £3.94m, associated carry-forwards of 
£14.98m (as set out in Appendix A), £4.78m for Section 106 Planning Gain 
and £1.99m of School Contributions. 

 



D:\moderngov\data\published\Intranet\C00000320\M00003047\AI00025349\CSFCapitalcabinet070710rev210610revsd30.
doc  

8. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
(LEGAL SERVICES) 

 
8.1 The report outlines proposed projects in Children’s Services and seeks 

Cabinet’s approval of the associated capital estimates. 
 
8.2 The Financial Regulations set a threshold of £250,000, above which Cabinet 

approval is required for a capital estimate.  The Financial Procedures 
supplement this requirement.  In accordance with Financial Procedure FP 3.3, 
senior managers are required to proceed with projects only when there is a 
capital estimate adopted and adequate capital resources have been identified.  
Where the estimate is over £250,000 the approval of the adoption of that 
capital estimate must be sought from the Cabinet.  Senior managers must 
obtain a supplementary capital estimate where an individual capital scheme is 
projected to spend in excess of the original approval.  If the supplementary 
capital estimate is more than £250,000, then Cabinet’s approval must be 
obtained. 

 
8.3 There is no legal impediment to approval of the estimates, as the proposed 

projects are capable of being carried out within the Council’s statutory 
functions.  The Council has a duty under the Education 1996 to secure that 
sufficient schools are available for Tower Hamlets.  The Council has a duty 
under the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 to make premises 
available as part of its duty to maintain schools.  The Council is also subject to 
duties under the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 to ensure so far as is 
reasonably practicable the health and safety of staff, pupils, visitors and 
volunteers on school premises.  It will be for officers to ensure that individual 
commitments are carried out in accordance with legal requirements. 

 
8.4 Procurement for the various projects will need to be carried out in accordance 

with the Council’s Procurement Procedures and, where relevant, the Public 
Contract Regulations 2006.  In the case of works the relevant threshold for 
application of the regulations is £3.5m and in the case of related consultancy 
contracts the threshold is £140k.  Compliance with the procurement 
procedures should assist the Council to comply with its duty as a best value 
authority to “make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the 
way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness” (section 3 of the Local Government 
Act 1999). 

 
9.0 ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 The implementation of the CSF’s capital programme is part of the LA’s 

strategy to improve achievement by improving the teaching and learning 
environment. 

 
9.2 Strategies to raise educational attainment, including improving quality of 

school buildings, support students moving into employment. 
 
10.0  SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT 



D:\moderngov\data\published\Intranet\C00000320\M00003047\AI00025349\CSFCapitalcabinet070710rev210610revsd30.
doc  

 
10.1 The proposed capital works aim to improve and preserve the quality of the   

building stock. Sustainability considerations are applied as far as possible to   
design and materials used. Projects included in the Primary Capital 
Programme are expected to obtain a rating of Very Good in the BREEAM 
Assessment.  
 

11.0  RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

 11.1 The individual projects will be closely monitored to ensure that programmes 
are completed on time and within the budget provision.    

  
12.0  CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 There are no specific implications arising.  
 
13.0 EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 
 
13.1 The capital works identified in the report will seek to improve energy efficiency    

and reduce ongoing maintenance.    
 

 APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A - CSF Capital Out-Turn 2009/10 
Appendix B - CSF Condition Programme 
Appendix C - Primary Capital Programme 
Appendix D - Expansion Programme         
 
 

 
_______________________________________________________ 

 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 

List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
  

Brief description of “background papers” Name and telephone number of holder  
and address where open to inspection. 
 

None N/A 
 
  
 



 

 
11 

Out-turn 2009/10                APPENDIX A 
 

 
 
 

      Resources      Commitment       Carry Forward 
DCSF Supported Borrowing    
New Pupil Places 11,052,078 2,044,591 9,007,487 
Modernisation 1,084,565 207,092 877,473 
SAI 451,813 107,510 344,303 
*Other ICT 1,453,643 0 1,453,643 
 14,042,099 2,359,193 11,682,906 
Grants    
Primary Capital Programme 8,555,681 7,035,190 1,520,491 
Modernisation 1,511,632 809,718 701,914 
Extended Schools 788,968 154,063 634,905 
DCF 1,180,671 0 1,180,671 
*Sure Start 2,129,068 2,042,674 86,394 
*Space for Sports & Art 12,820 2,821   9,999 
CLC  150,000 150,000 0 
LPSA Reward Grant  98,868 98,868 0 
*ICT Capital Grant 13,767 -12,015 25,782 
*Learning School Council 10,395 10,394 1 
*Youth Capital Fund 215,800 209,151  6,649 
*Fair Play Pathfinder 1,615,489 1,594,678  20,811 
*TCF (school kitchens) 228,000 150,022 77,978 
ISPP  18,613 18,613 0 
NOF PE & Sports 19,298 19,298 0 
Integrating Children Services 65,925 65,925 0 
*NIACE 40,000 39,994 6 
*Short Breaks Capital Grant 176,700 6,478 170,222 
LHC 33,780 33,780 0 
School Contributions  812,250 0 812,250 
 17,677,725 12,429,652 5,248,073 
 
 
Section 106    
Ben Jonson/Manorfield  2,961,000 2,961,000 0 
*Lift at Bethnal Green Tech. College 30,000 585 29,415 
*Bishops Square - Thomas Buxton 111,069 46,526 64,543 
*Bishops Square – Christ Church Community 
Gardens 300,000 0 300,000 
Bishops Square - Osmani 695,885 0 695,885 
Bishops Square – LMU Community Space 50,000 1,442 48,558 
 4,147,954 3,009,553 1,138,401 
 
 
    



 

 
12 

Local Priorities Programme 
*Youth Services Accommodation 99,510   5,300 94,210 
Professional Development Centre 198,629 198,629 0 
*Harry Gosling   14,940    2,488 12,452 
*School Meals Kitchen Improvements   1,943 0  1,943 
Improvement to school meals – kitchen 
refurb 6,613 0 6,613 
*Food Regeneration Kitchens 4,984 0 4,984 
Bishop Challenor community facilities  545,000 0 545,000 
Osmani Youth Centre 1,300,000 56,362 1,243,638 
 2,171,619 262,779 1,908,840 
    
    
Total (excluding BSF) 38,039,397 18,061,177 19,978,220 
 

 
Building Schools for the Future (grant 
funding) 
BSF  37,218,665 

          
34,232,982 2,985,683 

BSF Co-location Fund 178,247 178,247 0 
BSF – London Thames Gateway Funding 920,000 920,000 0 
 38,316,912 35,331,229 2,985,683 
 
    
    
Grand Total 76,356,309 53,392,406 22,963,903 
 

 
 

 
* Balance of previously agreed allocations 



 

 1
3 

CS
F C

AP
ITA

L C
ON

DI
TIO

N 
PR

OG
RA

MM
E  

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
 A
PP

EN
DI
X B

  
  

LB
 TO

WE
R 
HA

ML
ET

S 
Co

nd
itio

n 
pr
og

ram
me

 
Ju

ly 
20
10
 

 
 

 
 

Pr
em

ise
s 

Wo
rks

 
Es

tim
ate

 
Pr
ev
iou

s S
pe

nd
 A

pr
 10

 - M
ar 

11
 
Ap

r 1
1 –

 M
ar 

 12
 

Ap
r 1

2 -
  M

ar 
13
 

By
gro

ve
* 

W
ind

ow
s/R

oo
f 

£6
17
,47

0 
£5
99
,62

5 
£1
7,8

45
 

 
 

By
gro

ve
* 

He
ati
ng
 

£7
5,0

00
 

£7
2,1

10
 

£2
,89

0 
 

 
Ba

ng
ab
an
dh
u 

Ro
of 

£4
83
,00

0 
 

 
£2
41
,50

0 
£2
41
,50

0 
Ba

ng
ab
an
dh
u 

Bo
un
da
ry 
Fe

nc
ing

 
£2
57
,00

0 
£3
5,0

00
 

£2
17
,00

0 
£5
,00

0 
 

Ca
no
n B

arn
ett
* 

Fa
bri
c R

ep
air
s 

£5
7,5

00
 

 
£5
7,5

00
 

 
 

Ch
ise

nh
ale

 
Bo

ile
rs 
& P

ipe
wo

rk 
£2
53
,00

0 
 

 
£2
00
,00

0 
£5
3,0

00
 

Ch
ise

nh
ale

 
Re

wir
e/E

me
rge

nc
y 

Lig
hti
ng
 

£1
50
,00

0 
 

 
 

£9
0,0

00
 

Eli
sa
be
th 
Se

lby
* 

Ro
of/
Ro

of 
Lig

hts
 

£5
45
,00

0 
£4
76
,75

0 
£6
8,2

50
 

 
 

Ev
a A

rm
sb
y 

Re
fur

bis
hm

en
t 

£9
0,0

00
 

£2
2,0

00
 

£6
8,0

00
 

 
 

Ge
org

e G
ree

ns
 C
C 

Re
fur

b. 
£6
0,0

00
 

 
 

£1
0,0

00
 

£2
5,0

00
 

Gl
ob
e* 

Ro
of/
RW

G 
& F

ab
ric
 

£1
38
,52

1 
£7
6,0

00
 

£6
2,5

21
 

 
 

Gl
ob
e* 

Pa
rt R

e-w
ire
 

£1
03
,50

0 
£9
0,0

00
 

£1
3,5

00
 

 
 

Go
rse

fie
ld 

Re
fur

bis
hm

en
t 

£8
5,0

00
 

£1
,00

0 
£8
4,0

00
 

 
 

Ha
rry

 G
os
lin
g 

Ad
dit
ion

al 
W
ork

s 
 

 
£4
07
,25

0 
 

 
He

rm
ita
ge
  

Fir
e A

lar
m 

£5
1,7

50
 

 
£5
1,7

50
 

 
 

He
rm

ita
ge
 

Pa
rt r

oo
f/C

eil
ing

s 
£8
0,5

00
 

 
 

 
£8
0,5

00
 

Kit
ka
t T

err
ac
e 

Re
fur

bis
hm

en
t 

£4
0,0

00
 

 
£2
0,0

00
 

£2
0,0

00
 

 



 

 1
4 

Pr
em

ise
s 

Wo
rks

 
Es

tim
ate

 
Pr
ev
iou

s S
pe

nd
 A

pr
 10

 - M
ar 

11
 
Ap

r 1
1 –

 M
ar 

 12
 

Ap
r 1

2 -
  M

ar 
13
 

Jo
hn
 Sc

urr
 

W
ate

r P
um

ps
 

£4
0,2

50
 

 
£4
0,2

50
 

 
 

Jo
hn
 Sm

ith
s C

C 
Re

fur
b. 

£2
5,0

00
 

 
 

£2
5,0

00
 

 
La
wd

ale
 

Bo
un
da
ry 
W
all
s 

£8
0,0

00
 

 
 

£8
0,0

00
 

 
Ma

no
rfie

ld 
Bo

ile
rs 

£8
2,0

00
 

£8
0,0

00
 

2,0
00
 

 
 

Ma
lm
es
bu
ry 

Re
su
rfa

cin
g 

£6
0,0

00
 

 
 

£6
0,0

00
 

 
Ma

ry 
Sa

mb
roo

ke
 C
C 

Re
fur

b. 
£1
00
,00

0 
 

£5
0,0

00
 

£5
0,0

00
 

 
Ma

yfl
ow

er*
 

W
ind

ow
s 

£7
2,7

83
 

£7
0,9

64
 

£1
,81

9 
 

 
Ma

yfl
ow

er*
 

Re
wir

e/E
me

rge
nc
y 

Lig
hti
ng
 

£5
7,5

00
  

£5
7,5

00
  

 
 

 
Ma

yfl
ow

er*
 

Bo
ile
rs/
Pip

ew
ork

 
£1
39
,43

3 
£1
35
,91

2 
£3
,52

1 
 

 
Oa

kla
nd
s 

Fir
e A

lar
m 
& 

em
erg

en
cy
 lig

hti
ng
 

£2
10
,00

0 
£2
05
,00

0 
£5
,00

0 
 

 
Ol
d P

ala
ce
 

Co
nc
ret

e r
ep
air
s 

£1
15
,00

0 
 

£1
00
,00

0 
£1
5,0

00
 

 
Ov

erl
an
d C

C 
Re

fur
b. 

£2
0,0

00
 

 
 

 
£1
0,0

00
 

PD
C 

Fir
e A

lar
m 

£4
0,2

50
 

£3
5,2

50
 

£5
,00

0 
 

 
Qu

ee
n M

ary
’s 
CC

 
Re

fur
b. 

£1
10
,00

0 
 

£1
0,0

00
 

£5
0,0

00
 

£5
0,0

00
 

Sir
 W

illia
m 
Bu

rro
ug
h 

Ro
of/
Hig

h L
ev
el 
Fa

bri
c 

£2
07
,00

0 
 

 
 

£1
07
,00

0 
Sm

ith
y 

Re
su
rfa

cin
g 

£5
1,7

50
 

 
£5
1,7

50
 

 
 

Sm
ith
y* 

HW
/C
W
S 

£5
7.5

00
 

£4
7,5

00
 

£1
0,0

00
 

 
 

Sm
ith
y *

 
Fir

e A
lar
m 

£4
0,2

50
 

£4
0,2

50
 

 
 

 
Ste

bo
n* 

To
ile
ts 

£9
9,7

54
 

£8
3,6

00
 

£1
6,1

54
 

 
 

Ste
bo
n* 

Po
ol 

£1
40
,00

0 
 

£1
40
,00

0 
 

 



 

 1
5 

Pr
em

ise
s 

Wo
rks

 
Es

tim
ate

 
Pr
ev
iou

s S
pe

nd
 A

pr
 10

 - M
ar 

11
 
Ap

r 1
1 –

 M
ar 

 12
 

Ap
r 1

2 -
  M

ar 
13
 

W
illia

m 
Da

vis
 

He
ati
ng
 

£2
07
,00

0 
 

 
£2
07
,00

0 
 

W
oo
lm
ore

 
To

ile
ts 

£6
0,0

00
 

 
 

 
£6
0,0

00
 

W
oo
lm
ore

 
Ex

ter
na
l B

uil
din

gs
 

£2
10
,00

0 
 

 
 

 
To

tal
 of

 al
l C

on
dit

ion
 sc

he
me

s  
 

£2
,12

8,4
61
 

£1
,50

6,0
00
 

£9
63
,50

0 
£7
17
,00

0 

 
Of
 w
hic

h s
pe

cif
ic 
ap

pr
ov

al 
so

ug
ht 

at 
thi

s 
me

eti
ng

.  (
As

 pe
r T

ab
le 
1) 

 
£1
,11

2,0
00
 

 
 

 
Of
 w
hic

h s
ch
em

es
 in
clu

de
d i
n A

pp
en
dix

 C
  

£1
,59

6,2
11
 

£3
94
,00

0 
 

 

 
Of
 w
hic

h F
utu

re 
sc
he
me

s w
he
re 

on
ly 
ag
ree

me
nt 
in 

pri
nc
ipl
e s

ou
gh
t 

 
 

£9
63
,50

0 
£7
17
,00

0 

  
* C

on
dit
ion

 w
ork

s a
nd
 co

sts
 pa

rt o
f P

CP
 pr

oje
ct



 

 1
6 

PC
P P

lan
ne

d P
ro
jec

ts 
Wa

ve
 1 
  

 
 

 
 

 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
AP

PE
ND

IX 
C 
  

    
    
    
  

Pr
em

ise
s 

Wo
rks

 
Al
loc

ati
on

 P
rev

iou
s S

pe
nd

 
Ap

r 1
0 -

 M
ar 

11
 

Ap
r 1

1 –
 M
ar 

 12
 
Ap

r 1
2 –

 M
ar 

13
 

Co
mm

en
ts 

Gl
ob
e 

Re
fur

bis
hm

en
t, r

em
od
el 
an
d 

pla
nn
ed
 m
ain

ten
an
ce
 

£1
.8m

 
£2
52
,00

0  
£1
,51

6,0
00
 

£3
2,0

00
 

 
 

Ca
no
n B

arn
ett
  

Re
fur

bis
hm

en
t, r

em
od
el 
gro

un
d 

flo
or 

an
d p

lan
ne
d m

ain
ten

an
ce
 

£1
.1m

 
£1
5,0

00
 

£6
87
,00

0 
£3
98
,00

0 
 

 
Ma

lm
es
bu
ry 

Re
mo

de
l a
nd
 pl
an
ne
d 

ma
int
en
an
ce
 

£1
.45

m 
£4
57
,00

0 
£8
65
,00

0 
£1
28
,00

0 
 

 
By
gro

ve
 

Re
fur

bis
hm

en
t, p

lan
ne
d 

ma
int
en
an
ce
 an

d r
em

od
ell
ing

 
£1
.7m

 
£9
29
,00

0  
£7
53
,00

0 
£1
8,0

00
 

 
 

Ma
yfl
ow

er 
Re

fur
bis

hm
en
t, e

xte
ns
ion

 & 
pla

nn
ed
 m
ain

ten
an
ce
  

£1
.6m

 
£3
51
,00

0  
£1
,22

2,0
00
 

£2
7,0

00
 

 
 

Ste
bo
n 

Re
fur

bis
hm

en
t, e

xte
ns
ion

 an
d 

pla
nn
ed
 m
ain

ten
an
ce
 

£1
.1m

 
£1
17
,00

0 
£7
46
,00

0 
£2
37
,00

0 
 

 
Eli
sa
be
th 
Se

lby
 

Re
fur

bis
hm

en
t, e

xte
ns
ion

 an
d 

pla
nn
ed
 m
ain

ten
an
ce
 

£1
.3m

 
£6
56
,00

0 
£6
32
,00

0 
£1
2,0

00
 

 
 

Sm
ith
y S

tre
et 

Re
fur

bis
hm

en
t, e

xte
ns
ion

 an
d 

pla
nn
ed
 m
ain

ten
an
ce
 

£1
.9m

 
£5
44
,00

0 
£1
,32

7,0
00
 

£2
9,0

00
 

 
 

Va
rio
us
 ki
tch

en
 

im
pro

ve
me

nts
 

Im
pro

ve
me

nts
 to
 sc

ho
ol 
me

als
 

kit
ch
en
s 

£1
.1m

 
£2
52
,00

0 
£8
48
,00

0 
 

 
 

Vo
lun

tar
y A

ide
d S

ch
oo

ls 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Ch
ris
t C

hu
rch

 C
E 

Re
fur

bis
hm

en
t a
nd
 pl
an
ne
d 

ma
int
en
an
ce
 

£1
.5m

 
(£1

,17
0m

 
gra

nt)
 

0 
£1
,00

0,0
00
 

£1
70
,00

0 
 

Gr
an

t E
lem

en
t O

nly
 

St 
Jo
hn
’s 
CE

 
Re

fur
bis

hm
en
t a
nd
 pl
an
ne
d 

ma
int
en
an
ce
; in

clu
din

g a
dd
itio

na
l 

sit
e  

£1
.6m

 
(£1

,26
0 g

ran
t) 

 
0 

£1
,00

0,0
00
 

£2
60
,00

0 
 

Gr
an

t E
lem

en
t O

nly
 

St 
Pa

ul’
s C

E 
Re

fur
bis

hm
en
t a
nd
 pl
an
ne
d 

ma
int
en
an
ce
 

£2
.0m

 
(£1

,62
0 g

ran
t) 

0 
£1
,10

0,0
00
 

£5
20
,00

0 
 

Gr
an

t E
lem

en
t O

nly
 

Ma
jor
 Sc

he
me

 D
ev
elo

pm
en
t 

Fe
es
 

De
ve
lop

me
nt 
of 
fut
ure

 
pro

gra
mm

es
  

£2
50
,00

0 
0 

£2
50
,00

0 
 

 
 

Co
nti
ng
en
cy
  

 
£2
00
,00

0 
 

£2
00
,00

0 
 

 
 

To
tal

s 
 

£1
7.5

5m
 

£3
,57

3,0
00
 

£1
2,1

46
,00

0 
£1
,83

1,0
00
  

 



 

 1
7 

Ex
pa

ns
ion

 Pr
og

ram
me

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
  A

PP
EN

DI
X D

 
     
    
    
  

Pr
em

ise
s 

Al
loc

ati
on

 
Pr
ev
iou

s S
pe

nd
 

Ap
r 1

0 -
 M
ar 

11
 

Ap
r 1

1 –
 M
ar 

 12
 

Ap
r 1

2 –
 M
ar 

13
 

Co
mm

en
ts 

Ar
nh
em

 W
ha
rf 

£4
.65

m 
£1
,66

2,1
30
 

£1
.04

9,4
66
 

£1
,93

9,3
74
 

 
 

Be
n J

oh
ns
on
 

£3
.5m

 
£1
,52

4,0
19
 

£1
,98

0,0
00
 

 
 

 
Cu

llo
de
n 

£5
.5m

 
 

£5
00
,00

0 
£4
,00

0,0
00
 

£1
,00

0,0
00
 

 
Ma

no
rfie

ld 
£5
.1m

 
£3
,42

2,8
89
 

£1
,42

3,4
66
 

£1
80
,42

5 
 

 
Ma

rne
r 

£6
.6m

 
£2
,61

2,3
85
 

£3
,01

9,4
11
 

£1
,00

0,0
00
 

 
 

W
ell
ing

ton
 

£3
.05

m 
 

£1
,33

5,0
00
 

£1
,68

6,0
00
 

£3
0,0

00
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
To

tal
s 

£2
8.4

m 
£9
,22

1,4
23
 

£9
,30

7,3
43
 

£8
,80

5,7
99
 

£1
,03

0,0
00
 

 
 

 


